

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Bishop to Engrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 9, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

	"Priority 1	\$ 12,500,000
	Priority 5	<u>\$ 29,500,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 12, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

	"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
	Priority 5	<u>\$ 905,000</u>
	Total	<u>\$ 1,155,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11 On page 14, at the end of line 41, delete "50,000,000" and insert "70,000,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 14, at the end of line 44, delete "950,475,923" and insert "970,475,923"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 5

15 On page 30, after line 47, insert the following:

16	"() Renovation to an Existing Building or Construction	
17	of a New Building for a Future Campus in Farmerville	
18	(Union)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

21

22 Pending submittal and late approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the

23 provisions of R.S. 39:112."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 6

25 On page 39, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

26	"(50) Bucktown Harbor Wave Attenuation Jetty,	
27	Planning and Construction	
28	(Jefferson)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 41, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

3	"(126)	Kraemer Water Line Improvements,	
4		Planning and Construction	
5		(Jefferson)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	\$ 500,000
8		Priority 5	\$ 700,000
9		Total	<u>\$ 1,200,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 8

11 On page 46, delete lines 30 and 31 in their entirety and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$ 1,160,000"
----	-------------	---------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 9

14 On page 69, delete lines 11 through 19 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 10

16 On page 69, after line 44, insert the following:

17 **"50/NA2 LAFAYETTE AIRPORT COMMISSION**

18	(623)	Construction of a New Passenger Facility	
19		Terminal and Associated Infrastructure at	
20		Lafayette Regional Airport,	
21		Planning and Construction	
22		(Lafayette)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,300,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 11

26 On page 71, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000
28	Priority 5	\$ 3,100,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 3,300,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 12

31 On page 91, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

32 "(17) Notwithstanding anything in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, any previous
 33 capital outlay act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation
 34 for the Jean Lafitte Wetlands Museum Addition, Planning and Construction project in
 35 Jefferson Parish shall be deemed to also include additional square footage to accommodate
 36 a bigger museum building.

37 (18) Notwithstanding anything in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, any previous
 38 capital outlay act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation
 39 for the Port of South Louisiana Globalplex Rail Siding project shall be deemed to also
 40 include a Rail Spur."